
Listed below are key characters (in bold) for searching within this file.

Hold down the control key and select the "f" key. Enter either a key

character from the list below or document name and select enter for

a list of documents containing the search word you entered.

APL — all documents behind this target sheet pertain to the original application

submitted by the Applicant.

PBM1 — all documents behind this target sheet are any Planning Board memos

with attachments that went to the Board.

PBR1 - all documents behind this target sheet are any Planning Board reports with

attachments that went to the Board.

CC1 - all documents behind this target sheet are any City Council memos/reports

that went to the City Council.

DRC1 - all documents behind this target sheet are those pertaining to the post

review of the project by the Development Review Coordinator.

MISC1 - all documents behind this target sheet are those that may not be

included in any of the categories above.



City of Portland
Development Review Application

Planning Division Transmittal form

Application Number:
	 10-79900002	 Application Date: 3/09/10

Project Name:	 6000 SQ FT BUILDING
Address:	 501 Danforth St No 	 CBL: 070 - C-002-001

Project Description:
	 Danforth Street - 501; 6000 Sq Ft Accessory Building; Propsys, Inc.

Zoning:	 B-2B

Other Reviews Required:

Review Type:	 MINOR SITE PLAN

Applicant:
PropSys, Inc.
55 Lisbon Street
Suite 2400
Lewiston Me 04240
Applicant:
DeLuca-Hoffman Associates, Inc
778 Main Street
Suite 8
South Portland Me 04106

Distribution List:
Planner Barbara Barhydt ECity Arborist Jeff Tarling
Zoning Administrator Marge Schmuckal EDesign Review Alex Jaegerman
Traffic Tom Errico ElCorporationCounsel. Danielle West-Chuhta
Inspections Tammy Munson DSanitary Sewer John Emerson
Fire Department Keith Gautreau Stormwater Dan Goyette

LiParking John Peverada Historic Preservation Deb Andrews
Engineering David Margolis-

Pineo
LiOutside Agency

DRC Coordinator Phil DiPierro

Preliminary Comments needed by:



Site Plan Checklist
Portland, Maine

Department of Planning and Urban Development, Planning Division and Planning Board

Accessory Building - 501 Danforth Street
Project Name, Address of Project
(The form is to be completed by the Applicant or Designated Representative)

Application Number

Check Submitted
	

Required Information	 Section 14-525 (b,c)

Applicant Staff
Standard boundary survey (stamped by a registered surveyor, at a 	 1
scale of not less than 1 inch to 100 feet and including
Name and address of applicant and name of proposed development	 a

* Scale and north points
* Boundaries of the site
* Total land area of site
* Topography - existing and proposed (2 feet intervals or less)

Plans based on the boundary survey including:	 2
* Existing soil conditions 	 a

x	 * Location of water courses, wetlands, marshes, rock outcroppings and wooded areas
* Location, ground floor area and grade elevations of building and other structures existing and

proposed, elevation drawings of exterior facades, and materials to be used
* Approx location of buildings or other structures on parcels abutting the site and a zoning

summary of applicable dimensional standards (egampkgairal_othackgr)
* Location of on-site waste receptacles
* Public utilities
* Water and sewer mains
* Culverts, drains, existing and proposed, showing size and directions of flows
* Location and dimensions, and ownership of easements, public or private rights-of-way, both

existing and proposed
* Location and dimensions of on-site pedestrian and vehicular access ways
* Parking areas
* Loading facilities
* Design of ingress and egress of vehicles to and from the site onto public streets
* Curb and sidewalks

Landscape plan showing:
* Location of existing vegetation and proposed vegetation
* Type of vegetation
* Quantity of plantings
* Size of proposed landscaping
* Existing areas to be preserved
* Preservation measures to be employed
* Details of planting and preservation specifications
* Location and dimensions of all fencing and screening

Location and intensity of outdoor lighting system
Location of fire hydrants, existing and proposed (refer to Fire Department checklist — page 11)
Written statements to include:

* Description of proposed uses to be located on site 	 cl
* Quantity and type of residential, if any	 cl
* Total land area of the site	 c2
* Total floor area, total disturbed area and ground coverage of each proposed Building and structure c2
* General summary of existing and proposed easements or other burdens 	 c3
* Type, quantity and method of handling solid waste disposal 	 c4
* Applicant's evaluation or evidence of availability of off-site public facilities, including sewer, water c5

and streets (refer to the wastewater capacity application — page 12)
* Description of existing surface drainage and a proposed stormwater management plan or	 e6

description of measures to control surface runoff.

Dept. of Planning and Urban Development Portland City Hall —389 Congress St. — Portland, ME 04101 — ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 	 -9-



* An estimate of the time period required for completion of the development 	 7
* A list of all state and federal regulatory approvals to which the development may be subject to. 	 8

the status of any pending applications, anticipated timeframe for obtaining such permits, or letters
of non-jurisdiction.

* Evidence of financial and technical capability to undertake and complete the development including a
letter from a responsible financial institution stating that it has reviewed the planned development and
would seriously consider financing it when approved.

* Evidence of applicant's right title or interest, including deeds, leases, purchase options or other
documentation.

* A description of any unusual natural areas, wildlife and fisheries habitats, or archaeological sites located
on or near the site.

A jpeg or pdf of the proposed site plan, if available.
Final sets of the approved plans shall be submitted digitally to the Planning Division, on a CD or DVD, in
AutoCAD format (*,dwg), release AutoCAD 2005 or greater.

Note: Depending on the size and scope of the proposed development, the Planning Board or Planning Authority may request additional
information, including (but not limited to):

drainage patterns and facilities 	 an environmental impact study
erosion and sedimentation controls to be used during construction 	 a sun shadow study
a parking and/or traffic study	 a study of particulates and any other noxious
emissions	 a noise study
a wind impact analysis

Dept. of Planning and Urban Development Portland City Hall —389 Congress St. — Portland, ME 04101 — ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 	 - 10-



1.
2.

Example of Zoning Summary

Provided

Property is located in the IM Zone (Moderate
Parcel Acreage: 1.37 AC (59,677.2 sf)
Regulations

Impact Industrial)

Required/Allowed
MM Lot Area none 59,677.2 sf.
Min Street
Frontage 60 ft. 314,46 ft.
Min Front Yard 1 ft./1 ft. Building
Setback Height 72.04 ft.
Min Rear Yard 1 ft./1 ft. Building
Setback Height 35.66 ft.
Min Side Yard 1 ft./1 ft. Building
Setback Height 82.80 and 38.22
Max Building
Height 75 ft. 65 ft.

4. Parking — Warehouse Distribution: 1 space/1000 sf. 10 spaces
5. Maximum Impervious Surface Ratio: 75% 43%

Portland Fire Department Checklist

A separate drawing[s] shall be provided to the Portland Fire Department for all site plan reviews, which shall include:

1. Name, address, telephone number of applicant.
2. Name address, telephone number of architect
3. Proposed uses of any structures [NFPA and IBC classification]
4. Square footage of all structures [total and per story]
5. Elevation of all structures
6. Proposed fire protection of all structures
7. Hydrant locations
8. Water main[s] size and location
9. Access to any fire department connections
10. Access to all structures [min. 2 sides]
11. A code summary shall be included referencing NFPA 1 and all fire department. Technical standards.
12. Elevators shall be sized to fit an 81" x 23" stretcher and two personnel.
13. Some structures may require Fire flows using annex H of NFPA 1

Additional Submission for Subdivisions:
Street Names and Street Numbering for Proposed Subdivisions

Notice to Developers of New Subdivisions
Effective January 1, 1998, the City of Portland requests that developers of new subdivisions submit information regarding the
origin of the name of any new street(s) created within the City limits. This information shall be submitted to the Planning
Division with all other related application materials and shall include information regarding the person or subject for which all
new streets are being named. In the case of a person, the full name should be submitted, as well as their vocation, relationship
to the developer or the area, or other pertinent information.

Street Numbering Assignments
The assignment of official street addresses is the sole responsibility of the Department of Public Services. These assignments
proceed by a set of guidelines and are done from submitted site plans whenever possible. For Enhanced 9-1-1 purposes, they
need to be as accurate as possible and, depending on size and site layout, the creation of new street names may be required.
Despite addresses listed on such things as the check sheet for site plan approval, building inspection documents or tax maps,
it is requested you contact the Department of Public Services for your official address(es). Please call, Leslie Kaynor, GIS
Surveyor at (207) 874-8346.

Dept. of Planning and Urban Development Portland City Hall — 389 Congress St. — Portland, ME 04101 ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 	 - 11 -



Date:

Department of Public Services,
55 Portland Street,
Portland, Maine 04101-2991

March 9, 2010

Mr. Frank J. Brancely,
Senior Engineering Technician,
Phone #: (207) 874-8832,
Fax #: (207) 874-8852,
E-mailljb@portlandmaine.gov

Site, and Locus Plans.

Chart Block Lot Number: 70-C-002

Commercial
Industrial (complete part 4 below)
Governmental
Residential
Other (specify)

4)
Rt.

•

CITY OF PORTLAND WASTEWATER CAPACITY APPLICATION

1. Please, Submit Utility,
Site Address:	 501 Danforth Street
(Regarding addressing, please contact Leslie Kaynor, either at 756-8346, or at
LMK(portlandmaine.gov)
Proposed Use:	 Accessory Building 
Previous Use:	 Existing Office Building 
Existing Sanitary Flows: 	 Not occupied	 GPD
Existing Process Flows:	 N/A	 GPD
Description and location of City sewer, at proposed building
sewer lateral connection:

Clearly, indicate the proposed connection, on the submitted plans.

2. Please, Submit Domestic Wastewater Design Flow Calculations.
Estimated Domestic Wastewater Flow Generated: 	 <300 	GPD
Peaking Factor/ Peak Times:
Specify the source of design guidelines: (i.e._"Handbook of Subsurface Wastewater Disposal in Maine," __"Plumbers and
Pipe Fitters Calculation Manual," Portland Water District Records, _Other (specifii)
Accessory building will be for the storage of several custom motor coaches.

Note: Please submit calculations showing the derivation of your design flows, either on the following page, in the space
provided, or attached, as a separate sheet.

3. Please, Submit Contact Information,
PropSys Inc.
55 Lisbon Street, Lewiston, ME 04240 
Fax:  207-784-3319 

DeLuca-Hoffman Associates, Inc.
778 Main Street, Suite 8, South Portland, ME 04106 

Fax:  207-879-0896 	 E-mail: sbushey@delucahoffman.com
Barbara Barhydt	 Phone: 207-874-8699

Note: Consultants and Developers should allow +1- 15 days, for capacity status, prior
to Planning Board Review.

4. Please, Submit Industrial Process Wastewater Flow Calculations

Owner/Developer Name:
Owner/Developer Address:
Phone:	 207-347-1614

Engineering Consultant Name:
Engineering Consultant Address:
Phone:	 207-775-1121

City Planner's Name:

E-mail:

Estimated Industrial Process Wastewater Flows Generated:
Do you currently hold Federal or State discharge permits?
Is the process wastewater termed categorical under CFR 40?
OSHA Standard Industrial Code (SIC):
Peaking Factor/Peak Process Times:

N/A
	

GPD
Yes
	

No
Yes
	

No
(http:/lwww.osha.govioshstatesicser.html)

Dept. of Planning and Urban Development — Portland City Hall — 389 Congress St. — Portland, ME 04101 ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 	 - 12 -



Note: On the submitted plans, please show the locations, where the building's sanitary, and process water sewer laterals,
exit the facility, where they enter the city's sewer, the location of any control manholes, wet wells, or other access points,
and the locations of any filters, strainers, or grease traps.

Notes, Comments, or Calculations:

See accompanying Site Plan

Dept. of Planning and Urban Development Portland City Hall —389 Congress St. Portland, ME 04101 — ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 	 - 13 -
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DeLUCA-HOEEMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

778 MAIN STREET
SUITE 8
SOUTH PORTLAND, MAINE 04106
TEL. 207 775 1121
FAX 207 879 0896

• SITE PLANNING AND DESIGN
• ROADWAY DESIGN
• ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
• PERMITTING
• AIRPORT ENGINEERING
• CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION

March 9, 2010

Ms. Barbara Barhydt
Portland Planning Authority
City of Portland Planning Authority
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Subject:
	

Minor Site Plan Application
501 Danforth Street
Accessory Building

Dear Barbara:

On behalf of PropSys Inc., DeLuca Hoffman Associates, Inc. is pleased to submit the
accompanying submission package associated with their proposal to construct a 6,000 SF
accessory building at 501 Danforth Street. PropSys currently has this property under option to
purchase.

The development site is identified as Lot 002 on City of Portland Assessor's Map 70C. The site
is 1.17 acres in size according to the property boundary survey prepared by Owen Haskell Inc.
that is part of the development plans. The site is located in the B-2b zoning district according to
the City's Zoning Map. Based on the zoning requirements in the B-2b District, it appears that
the proposed lot is in conformance with all zoning dimensional requirements. The site is also
within the City's historic district and requires Historic Board Review. Archetype PA is the
project architect and David Lloyd of their office has presented the project to the Historic Board.
The site plans accompanying this submission reflect comments received from the Historic Board
related to the building positioning, style and materials.

The existing site contains an unoccupied building that was formerly used by the current owner,
Sweetser Children's Services, as an office building. Prior to Sweetser, the property was formerly
owned by the State of Maine, and the building was originally constructed as an information
center, for which the site was used for many years beginning in the 1950's. It is the applicant's
intent to purchase the property and to construct a 6,000 SF accessory building that will be used
for the storage of several luxury vehicles, including one or more custom motor coaches. The
proposed building will be located within an existing parking area located towards the north end
of the property. The existing building will continue in use as one or more offices for the
applicant.

The site will continue to use two existing curb cuts off Danforth Street. A third curb opening
located at the south end of the site will be discontinued and a new sidewalk will be installed to
match the existing concrete sidewalk that exists on each side of this curb opening.



DeLUCA HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC. -
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

Ms. Barbara Baxhydt
March 9, 2040'

. Páge 2of4

The proposed building construction will require that the existing parking and pavement areas be
reconstructed for grading purposes. The reconstructed site will include eleven (11) parking
spaces as depicted on the accompanying site plans. The proposed development activity will
result in less than 1 acre of disturbed area and less than 1 acre of new impervious surface on the
site; therefore, the site development is not subject to a Maine Department of Environmental
Protection Stonnwater Permit, nor does the activity qualify for coverage under the Maine
Construction General Permit (MCGP). The parking lot drainage will continue to use the existing
drainage system that consists of several catch basins and drainage pipe that connects to the
existing system in Danforth Street These systems and the project site will remain generally
unchanged with respect to stormwater runoff conditions.

The site plan includes utility extensions into the building including a 1" water service off the 16"
water main in Danforth Street. A 6" sanitary sewer line serving a single bathroom and two floor
trains will be extended to tie into the existing building's sewer service that ties into Danforth

Street. A new sanitary manhole Is proposed at the onsite tie-in connection. An oil-water
separator consisting of a 4' diameter structure with an inside tee connection in the structure will
be provided for the floor drain system since vehicles are to be parked and maintained inside the

• The Applicant proposes to install additional landscaping on the lot including multiple deciduous
and evergreen plantings. A planting bed will be installed along the accessory building frontage.
A Landscape Plan is currently being produced by Archetype PA and this plan will be forwarded
to the Planning Authority when complete.

The Applicant is seeking a Minor Site Plan approval from the Planning Authority for the purpose
of developing a 6,000 SF accessory building at 501 Danforth Street

The project will generate fewer than 50 peak hour trip ends; therefore, no additional traffic
permitting is necessary.

The following statements are provided in accordance with Section 14-525 (c):

1) ]The proposed' use will include a 6,000 SF accessory building for the storage and
maintenance of several vehicles, including one or more custom motor coaches. The
existing building will be used as office space. No other uses are proposed on the property.

(2) , The project parcel is 50,965 SF in size (1.17 acres). The proposed accessory building will
occupy approximately 11.8% of the site area

(3) The applicant is currently in discussions- with Central Maine Power to establish an
easement for their Overhead utility line that currently crosses the property. There is no
existing easement for this utility, despite the overhead line being installed in the 1950's.
The applicant has requested that CMF' relocate an existing utility pole to provide clearance
for the proposed building to the overhead lines. CMP is currently working on this

• '



DeLUCA HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Ms. 13arbara.Barhydt
March 9, 2010
Page 1.of 4

overhead utility realignment and details, related to the proposed easement will be prOvided
to the City upon their completion.

(4) The project will generate a small amount of construction demolition- debris that will be
disposed of at the Riverside Street disposal facility. The estimated demolition debris
volume is less than 500 CY associated with construction materials and the removal of an
existing timber retaining structure. Other materials including granite curb, asphalt
pavement and topsoil will be recycled for reuse.

(5) The proposed accessory building will include public water and sewer services Letters to
the Portland Water District and the Portland Public Services Department have been issued
and copies of these letters accompany this submission. The utility response letters will be
forwarded to the Planning Authority upon receipt. A new overhead power service will be
brought into the building from the existing overhead line crossing the site

) The project will maintain the existing drainage patterns that currently exist on site. The
onsite drainage measures include several catch basins and drainage pipe that connects to
the drainage system in Danforth Street. The proposed building will have :a single pitched
roof with water sheeting off the back of the roof onto a stone stabilized drip strip. The drip
strip will have a 6" underdrain pipe that Will connect to an existing onsite catch basin. The
existing drainage swale at the rear of the property will also remain and some re-grading of
a drainage swale originating from up gradient of the site will be performed to route' water
flows away from the pavement surfaces. No significant impacts to these existing systems
are currently anticipated. We are not aware of any capacity issues with the onsite or nearby
offsite drainage systems. The proposed net increase of 4,244 SF of impervious area is not
expected to result in any significant impacts to downstream drainage conditions.

7 The project includes demolition of existing pavement surface, earthwork to construct the.	 •proposed pavement, and accessory building foundation, utility connections, curbing and
final ,surface stabilization including final paving, landscaping and grass establishrnent. The
work is Scheduled to occur beginning in late April, 2010 if possible and be completed by
mid summer.

The Project is subject to a Minor Site Plan review by the Portland Planning Authority. No
other permits are required.

9 A letter from the applicant's financial institution accompanies this submission.

(10) A copy of the signed contract extension agreement and a letter from the applicant to this
office discussing the agreement between PropSys and Sweetser Children's Services
accompany this submission as evidence of the applicant's interest in the property.

(11) The site contains no unusual natural areas, wildlife or fisheries habitats or archaeological
sites.

(8)



DeLUCA HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC,
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Ms. Barbara Barhydt
March 9, 2010
Page' 4 of 4 -

(12) DeLuca-Hoffman Associates,
approval of the plan. -

Inc. can provide CADD.DXF files to the City upon final

(13) The proposed project will generate only a modest amount of recyclable materials. Topsoil
will be stripped, screened and reused as much as possible. The existing pavement will be
stripped, crushed and recycled for aggregate.

We trust these statements and the supporting application plans and materials satisfy the City's
requirements and we look forward to Planning Authority review and approval of the project. As
you may be aware, Archetype PA has been responsible for presentation of the ,project to the
'Historic Review Bdard. They have had several 'meeting with the Board representatives including
City Staff A copy of the latest building elevations accompanies this submission. We welcome
the opportunity to meet with the assigned staff to discuss the project at your earliest convenience.

Please contact this office with any staff questions and concerns.

Sincerely,

DeLUCA-HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.

Stephen '.Bushey, P E., C.P.E.S.C.
Senior Engineer.

SRB/sq/JN2939/13arhydt-3-09- 10

David Lloyd, Archetype, PA
'Chris Thompson, PropSys Inc.

Enclosures: Minor Site Plans (Full size and 11" x 17") (7 copies)
Required Fees ($400 Minor Site Plan)
Parcel Deed (Book 12657, Page 253)
U.S.G.S. Map (see Site Plan cover sheet)
Tax Map 70
Minor Site Plan Application
Minor Site Plan Checklist
Utility Capacity Letters



DeLUCA-HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

778 MAIN STREET
SUITE 8
SOUTH PORTLAND, MAINE 04106
TEL, 207 775 1121
FAX 207 879 0896

• SITE PLANNING AND DESIGN
• ROADWAY DESIGN
• ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
• PERMITTING

• AIRPORT ENGINEERING

111 CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION

March 9, 2010

Mr. Frank Brancely
City of Portland
Public Works Department
55 Portland Street
Portland, Maine 04101

Subject:	 Proposed Apartment Building
501 Danforth Street
Portland, Maine
Request for Ability to Serve Letter

Dear Mr. Brancely:

Our office has been retained by PropSys, Inc, which has a purchase and sale agreement for the
property at 501 Danforth Street, to prepare site plans and assist with permitting for a new
structure on that lot (Map 70, Block C, Lot 002). On behalf of the developer, we are requesting a
letter affirming that the proposed project can be served by the municipal water system.

The project will consist of the construction of a new accessory building with a total size of
approximately 6,000 square feet. The building will principally provide warehouse storage and it
will only have a single bathroom, thus only a 1" domestic service line is proposed. A copy of the
site plan has been attached to this letter for reference. The site currently contains a single
building that will remain. The PWD records indicate a l i/2" domestic line off Danforth Street
currently serves this building. The Public Services records indicate at least one 6" sanitary sewer
service line per the attached sewer connection card copy. The applicant proposes to extend a 6"
line from the accessory building to tie into the existing sewer service leaving the existing
building. A new 4' diameter manhole will be installed at the connection point per the
accompanying drawing. The proposed building will also have two floor drains that will be
connected to the sanitary sewer service line. We propose to install an oil-water separator
structure consisting of a 4' diameter basin with a Tee connection on the outlet to allow the
structure to capture and contain oil or other floatables prior to discharge into the sewer system.
The existing building will remain and continue in use for offices.

The projected flows for the accessory building are computed as follows:

User Number of Users Rate per User Flow
Accessory Building 2 employees 15 gpd/employee 30

Total 30



• DeLUCA HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Mr. Frank Brancely
March 9, 2010
Page 2

Based on this modest amount of flow, we trust that the existing sewer system has adequate
capacity to continue to serve this project. We have submitted our Site Plan Application and
Wastewater Capacity application to the City Planning Authority and would appreciate your
attention to this request in a timely manner.

If you have any questions concerning this request, please contact me.

Sincerely,

DeLUCA- OFFMAN ASSOCIATES IN

,,,,Aslav

Stephen R. ushey, P.E.
Senior Engineer

SRB/sq/JN2939/Brance1y-03-09-10-Wastewater

Enclosures: Site Plan
Sewer Connection Card Copy
Completed Wastewater Capacity Application



DeLUCA-HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

778 MAIN STREET
SUITE 8
SOUTH PORTLAND, MAINE 04106
TEL. 207 775 1121
FAX 207 879 0896

• SITE PLANNING AND DESIGN
• ROADWAY DESIGN
• ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
• PERMITTING
• AIRPORT ENGINEERING
• CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION

March 9, 2010

Mr. Rico Spugnarcli
Portland Water District
225 Douglass Street
PO Box 3553
Portland, Maine 04104-3553

Subject:	 Proposed Accessory Building
501 Danforth Street
Portland, Maine
Request for Ability to Serve Letter

Dear Mr. Spugnardi:

Our office has been retained by PropSys, Inc, which has a purchase and sale agreement for the
property at 501 Danforth Street, to prepare site plans and assist with permitting for a new
structure on that lot (Map 70, Block C, Lot 002). On behalf of the developer, we are requesting a
letter affirming that the proposed project can be served by the municipal water system.

The project will consist of the construction of a new accessory building with a total size of
approximately 6,000 square feet. The building will principally provide warehouse storage and it
will only have a single bathroom, thus only a 1" domestic service line is proposed. A copy of the
site plan has been attached to this letter for reference. The site currently contains a single
building that will remain. The PWD records indicate a l'A" domestic line off Danforth Street
currently serves this building. The existing building will remain and continue in use for offices.

The projected flows are computed as follows:

User Number of Useis, Rate per User Flow
Accessory Building 2 employees 15 gpd/employee

Total'.
30 spd 

30 god -

Based on this modest amount of flow, we trust that the existing water system has adequate
capacity to continue to serve this project. We have submitted our Site Plan Application to the
City and would appreciate your attention to this request in a timely manner.



DeLUCA HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Mr. Rico Spugnardi
March 9, 2010
Page 2

If you have any questions concerning this request please contact me.

Sincerely,

DeLUCA-HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, IN

Steph n R. Bushey,
Senior Engineer

SRB/sq/JN2939/Spugnardi-03-09-10-Water

Enclosure:	 Site Plan



Niiiheast
BANK

Timothy J. Tower
Regional Director
Commercial Loans

February 25, 2010

Barbara Barhydt
Development Review Services Manager
City of Portland Department of Planning and Urban Development
Portland City Hall
389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04101

Re: PropSys Inc.'s Development Review Application for 501 Danforth Street

Dear Ms. Barhydt:

Northeast Bank has had discussions with PropSys regarding the re-development of the property
located at 501 Danforth Street in Portland. The Bank has successfully worked with PropSys (and
related entities) on projects in the past. Construction was completed on-time and within budget,
and financing was handled as agreed.

I believe that PropSys has the ability to obtain financing and successfully complete the
contemplated project. Similarly, while there is no formal loan approval at this time, I am
optimistic about the prospect of working with the Applicant on the project.

Should you need further assistance, please contact me at 1-800-284-5989 ext 4612.

atte au equal opportunity employe;
\www.northeastbank.com

771MatdilrfftrEeet, Portland, ME 04101 • 800-



Addendum to Contract for the Sale of Commercial Real Estate

This is an Addendum to the Contract between PropSys, or its assigns/nominees
("Purchaser"), and Sweetser ("Seller") for the sale of a building of 5535 +/-SF and 1.249
+/- acres at 501 Danforth Street in Portland, Maine with an Effective Date of 10/6/09.

Seller hereby agrees to extend the time period for Purchaser to complete entitlements for
an accessory building by ninety (90) days.

07
Seller -p4;i_	 z"-:772 v	 Date

SWE .L-1--sc (2_

?LP E.--ratitsbomv:e of 14,,,01,,,z&ivrcs_s
Name/Title, thereunto duiy authorized



February 17,2010

From: Chris Thompson, PropSys , Inc.
To: Steve Bushey, DeLuca Hoffman
RE: 501 Danforth Street, Portland ME

Steve,

Per your request I am providing this memorandum regarding our company's Site Review
Application for proposed improvements at 501 Danforth Street, Portland, ME.

PropSys entered into a Contract for the Sale of Commercial Real Estate with the Seller,
Sweetser Children's Services, in October 2009.

Rather than include the entire Contract, I have enclosed the signed Amendment granting
PropSys (applicants) necessary time for the entitlement process.

I trust that that document and this memorandum will be sufficient to establish the
applicant's control of the site for permitting purposes.

Best regards,

Chris Thompson
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Eric Giles - 501 Danforth Street
777=111, A211.7=

From: Thomas EffiC0 <Thomas.Errico@tylin.com>
To:	 Eric Giles <EGILESgportlandmaine.gov>
Date:	 3/22/2010 12:57 PM
Subject: 501 Danforth Street
CC:	 Katherine Earley <KASgportlandmaine.gov >, David Margolis-Pineo <DMP@port...

Eric—ric—

I have reviewed the plans prepared for 501 Danforth Street prepared by DeLuca-Hoffman Associates, Inc. dated
March 9, 2010 and have the following comments.

• The applicant should provide sight distance measurements from the proposed main entrance and
confirm that adequate sight will be provided. They should also identify whether restrictions should be
included that limits plantings and other obstructions in front of the building.

• The main parking area does not meet City standards for dimensional requirements. I would suggest that
the 60 foot width be allocated with a 24-foot parking aisle and two 18 foot parking stalls. This will
require a waiver from the technical standard, of which I support.

• There are three parking spaces located at the rear of the building. I would suggest that the stall depth
dimension be 18 feet and thus will allow a 22-foot aisle width. Both of these dimensions do not meet
City standards, but I support a technical waiver.

• The aisle width at the rear of the building does not meet City standards for two-way flow. Based upon
expected low traffic volumes, I support a waiver from this standard.

• The secondary driveway will have a width of only 21 feet and does not meet City standards for a
commercial development. Based upon expected low traffic volumes, I support a waiver from this
standard.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me.

Best regards,

Thomas A. Errico, P.E.TYLIN INTERNATIONAL
12 Northbrook Drive
Building A, Suite One
Falmouth, ME 04105

207.347.4354 (Direct)
207.781.4721 (Main)
207.781.4753 (Fax)
207.400.0719 (Mobile)

file://C:\Documents and Settings\egiles\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4BA76955Portla... 3/24/2010
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Planning & Urban Development Department
Penny St. Louis Littell, Director

Planning Division
Alexander Jaegerman, Director

MARCH 26, 2010

PropSys, Inc.	 Deluca-Hoffman Associates, Inc.
55 Lisbon St. 	 778 Main St.,
Suite 2400
	

Suite 8
Lewiston ME 04240
	

South Portland, ME 04106

RE: Review Comments for Final Plan — Administrative Review

Project Name:
Project ID:
Project Address:

Danforth Street Accessory Building
10-79900002
501 Danforth St. 	 CBL: 070-C-002-001

Planner:	 Erick Giles, AICP, LEED AP

Dear Applicant:

Thank you for submitting an application for a 6,000 Sq Ft Accessory Building at 501
Danforth St. This proposal is being reviewed as a final site plan subject to the following
applicable Land Use Code provisions:

• Site Plan Ordinance, Arcticle V

Staff review of your final plan has generated the following review comments.

Final Site Plan- Administrative Review: Staff Review Comments

1. Marge Schmuckal — Zoning Administrator

This property is located in a B-2b zone with a Historic Overlay Zone. I have had
several meetings with the potential owner(s) on 10/14/09 & 11/6/09. Each time we
met, uses of the existing building and the proposed building were a big part of the
conversation. I am not seeing the follow-thru of those use conversations on this
application. The last Certificate of Occupancy for the principal structure was for
residential/office/clinic issued in 1997. It appears that the applicant is intending to
change the use of the principal structure. I need to have the specifics. This
application should reflect the change of use proposed for the principal structure. This
is essential because an accessory building needs to show how it is accessory to the

389 Congress Street • Portland, Maine 04101-3509 • Ph (207) 874-8721 or 874-8719 • Fx 756-8258 • TTY 874-8936



principal structure. I am reading that the new accessory structure will be used for the
storage of several luxury vehicles, including one or more custom motor coaches.
Such a use is not accessory to an office use. The applicants must specifically explain
all the uses in the proposed building so that I can determine whether those uses are
allowed in the B-2b zone or are truly accessory to the new use in the principal
structure. This is the time to follow thru with the previous discussions and document
the uses in writing.

I noticed that the submitted site plans show a Zoning analysis block that is not
correct. That block that shows up in several places must be corrected.

I am uncertain about what will remain for parking. The applicant says that the
reconstructed site will include eleven (11) parking spaces. I had counted 14 spaces.
The number of parking spaces are somewhat confusing because the proposed
building was essentially plunked down on the survey without deleting parking. Old
parking spaces are still shown thru the building. The site plan should be revised to
show only the parking spaces that are intended to remain. I cannot fully determine
the parking requirements until I get a written statement of all the uses on site as
requested above.

The application shows that the project is relocating A/C units. I will need to see
information concerning the noise levels that will emanate from those units. The B-2b
Zone has a maximum noise allowance of 60 dBA from 7 am to 9 pm and 55 dBA
from 7pm to 9am. This office takes noise violations seriously and follows up on
complaints. There is a residential zone just behind this property.

The plans imply the site is less that 90% impervious. I believe that this site is
probably meeting that requirement. However, I would like to see the specifics on
what the impervious surface ratio actually is.

Separate permits for signage is required.

2. Planning Erick Giles, AICP, LEED AP

Site Visit confirms the presence of concrete sidewalks on the eastern perimeter of the
site which transition to bituminous for the remainder to the intersection with St.
John's St.

Need photometrics plan or statement regarding any new lighting fixtures.

Historic Preservation reviewed and approved the plan on March 7, which satisfies B-
2b Design Guidelines requirement.

3. Deputy City Engineer David Margolis-Pineo

The Department of Public Services has the following comments.
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1. Property pins should be placed where the northerly property line, which
measures 82.30' long, intersects the easterly side line of Valley Street; where
the property line makes an angle point at the intersection of the 88.02' line and.
191.44' line; and at the point of curvature on Valley St. where Valley St. turns
to Danforth Street.

2. The City allows Type "B" gravels to be used in lieu of Type "A" gravels.

3. City standards do not allow for N-12 drainage pipe within the street right of
way. Please use SDR-35 when tying into the catchbasin on Danforth St.

4. City Codes require a separate sewer lateral for each building served. However
since the applicant owns the entire lot I fine the proposed concept acceptable.
The applicant will be responsible for the sewer lateral of both building until
the single lateral joins the City sewer system. However, if in the future the
applicant divides the lot and the building come under separate ownership,
each building will be required to have a separate sewer lateral connecting to
the city sewer.

5. City standard details for concrete sidewalks and concrete sidewalks and
granite curbing. Construction within the street right of way shall follow these
standards.
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4. Traffic Engineer Tom Errico
I have reviewed the plans prepared for 501 Danforth Street prepared by DeLuca-
Hoffman Associates, Inc. dated March 9, 2010 and have the following comments.

• The applicant should provide sight distance measurements from the proposed
main entrance and confirm that adequate sight will be provided. They should
also identify whether restrictions should be included that limits plantings and
other obstructions in front of the building.

o The main parking area does not meet City standards for dimensional
requirements. I would suggest that the 60 foot width be allocated with a 24-
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foot parking aisle and two 18 foot parking stalls. This will require a waiver
from the technical standard, of which I support.

• There are three parking spaces located at the rear of the building. I would
suggest that the stall depth dimension be 18 feet and thus will allow a 22-foot
aisle width. Both of these dimensions do not meet City standards, but I
support a technical waiver.

• The aisle width at the rear of the building does not meet City standards for
two-way flow. Based upon expected low traffic volumes, I support a waiver
from this standard.

• The secondary driveway will have a width of only 21 feet and does not meet
City standards for a commercial development. Based upon expected low
traffic volumes, I support a waiver from this standard.

5. Consulting Engineer, Stormwater Dan Goyette
Dan confirmed that he has no comments to submit for review. - EG

6. City Arborist Jeff Tarling
At the 3/24 Dev Rev meeting the City Arborist affirmed his approval of the proposed
landscaping plan. - EG

Additional Submittals Required:

1. Revised Site Plan and Written Statements

2. The Planning Authority may request additional information during the continued
review of the proposal according to applicable laws, ordinances and regulations.

Please submit seven (7) complete sets of revised final plans to address staff comments.
Upon receipt of the revised material, the City of Portland will review the additional plans
and information for conformance with applicable ordinances. If you have any questions,
feel free to contact me at [insert phone number] or by email at [insert e-mail].

Sincerely,

Erick Giles, AICP, LEED AP
Planner

6



30 March 2010

Chris Thompson
PropSys, Inc.
55 Lisbon Street
Suite 2400
Lewiston ME 04240

Marge Schmuckal
Zoning Administrator
City of Portland
389 Congress Street
Portland ME 04101-3509

CC: Erick Giles, Planner, City of Portland
Steve Bushey, DeLuca-Hoffman Associates, Inc.

Dear Ms. Schmuckal,

We have reviewed your comments included in the Review Comments for Final Plan of
March 26, 2010.

Thank you for your thorough analysis. We would like to offer the following response to
your questions concerning our intended use of the existing historic building and the
proposed use of the building to be constructed.

We plan to utilize the existing historic building, previously occupied by Sweetser
Childrens' Services, as an office building. This is a permitted use under the B2b zone and
is consistent with the existing use. The historic building will house the various companies
owned and operated by our small group of partners. We intend to have several individual
offices, a conference room, a lobby and reception desk, and other such spaces as befit a
company that owns and operates a diverse range of businesses. Our affiliated companies,
whose offices will be located in the primary building, are chiefly concerned with two key
areas of enterprise:

1. Development and management of real estate: residential, health-care, hospitality,
parking structures), include business consulting, investment, project management,
and property/building maintenance.

2. Sports team ownership and philanthropic involvement: ownership interest in the
Portland Red Claws D-League basketball team and involvement in related
community events and initiatives; ownership of a NASCAR race team with a
special focus on supporting NASCAR's diversity programming and its goals of
introducing NASCAR involvement opportunities to women and minorities.
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We anticipate that, apart from the building tradesperson who will be primarily situated in
the building to be constructed, of which more below, this office building will have as few
as seven and not more than ten employees using the facility on a daily basis.

Though Sweetser's use of the building did include a highly specialized clinical facility,
they used the building principally as offices (the entire upper level and much of the
ground floor) as well, which is consistent with our proposed use.

As you know, this building was originally built to house the Portland Visitor's Bureau,
and is a marvelous example of WPA architecture. The original detail and interior
ornamentation of that building have been covered over, removed, and in some cases
obliterated. One of the reasons for our interest in this property is that it represents an
opportunity to restore some of the building's past historic grandeur. We worked
diligently in concert with City staff and the Historic Preservation Board, from which we
received a Certificate of Appropriateness on 3/17/2010, to design a new building to be
built that would complement the historic building so that the two buildings' exteriors
would mesh with one another and with the surrounding neighborhood.

We feel that our proposed primary use lines up squarely with the "General, business and
professional offices" and "business services" as permitted uses in the B2b zone. In order
to make the existing building viable for the breadth of our business activities, it is
necessary for us to construct the additional building, some uses of which ("business
services: building maintenance services" and "office of building tradesmen") are
permitted under the B2b zone, and some of which will be accessory to the main office
building. While these permitted and accessory activities are crucial to the proper
functioning of the primary office building, they would not, given the nature of that
building (and the uniqueness of its interior), be appropriate to house within it. Without
these subsidiary uses in close proximity to the primary building, however, the office
building could not, by itself, be sufficient to serve our business needs.

Regarding the "Office of building tradesmen" use, the building to be built will include an
office, together with a work and tool storage area, for the building tradesman who we
employ to do property maintenance for our various real estate holdings; the building will
permit the additional use of this building for "building maintenance services." (In this
sense, the building will house what are currently considered permitted uses: "Office of
Building Tradesmen" and "building maintenance services; management and consulting
services" under "Business Services" as defined in 14-47, in addition to housing uses
considered accessory to the primary office building).

Section 14-404(a) defines "Accessory use" as: "A subordinate use of land or building
which is customarily incidental to the main building or to the principal use of the land
and which is located on the same lot with the principal building or use."

To the extent that some of the uses of the additional building to be built are in the
"Accessory use" category, below is a list of those uses which we feel are "customarily
incidental to the main building" and "to the principal use of the land" and so are
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legitimately, and in a manner consistent with the B2b zone, to be located in the building
to be constructed.

Here are these incidental accessory uses together with explanations of how these relate to
the primary professional activities that will be undertaken in the office building on the
same site:

(a) One of our companies, PropSys, Inc., owns and manages hundreds of units
of affordable housing across the state of Maine. By law we are required to
store tenant files for several years, which we do both electronically and in
hard-copy format. One of the functions of the building is to provide
adequate space for this storage. While we will use a small portion of the
office building to store the most current and actively referenced files, we
do not feel that mass file storage, particularly of older (but still necessary)
documents would be the highest and best use of the office building.

(b) For two decades we have owned and operated hotel properties in Maine
and New Hampshire. In addition to a great volume of operational and
marketing materials that have to stay on file, we store all construction
documents, plans, and specifications for reference. We intend to store
these in the building to be constructed.

(c) We are actively pursuing development opportunities, and managing
construction of various projects (including one current hotel project in
construction in New Hampshire now) and require space to store files and
plans related to these activities. We intend to utilize the building to be
constructed for this as well. For all of these three categories (a-c) it is
important that these files and materials be within close proximity to the
office building so that they can be accessed and consulted quickly when
needed.

(d) For over a decade we have owned a NASCAR corporate business, whose
office is to be headquartered in the primary office building. This company
is the owner of the two motor coaches, which are used to house members
of the race team at various speedways around the country. Equally
important to the operation of the racing company, these vehicles also serve
as venues in which to house marketing and promotional events for the
racing team and its diversity programming. For meetings with prospective
race team sponsors (which would occur in the primary office building), the
building to be constructed will occasionally house one of the race team's
show cars, together with team trophies and memorabilia, for viewing and
as a necessary part of our marketing and promotional efforts.

(e) The building to be constructed would house work vehicles as may be
necessary, owned by employees of the property maintenance

3



company—typically not more than five, and normally fewer, such vehicles
would be under cover at any given time.

Thank you for calling our attention to the inaccuracy on the site plan concerning the
information shown on the Zoning analysis block. We will ensure that this is corrected on
our revised plan.

The historic building's square footage by floor is as follows:

Basement: 1940 sf for storage
First floor: 2740 sf for office space
Second floor: 855 sf for office space

As concerns parking, it is our understanding of the requirements of the B2b zone that we
have one space per 400 sf of office area, exclusive of the basement area not used for bulk
storage. On this basis we have computed a parking requirement of 9 spaces for the
primary building. We currently show 11 total spaces on the site plan, not including such
parking as may be provided inside the building to be constructed.

We have also experienced difficulties in reading the current plan because of the "ghost"
image of the previous plan underneath; this had been included in an effort to document
the changes, but it can lead to confusion and we will correct this on our revised site plan
so that it is clear.

Steve Bushey, PE, with DeLuca-Hoffman will provide under separate cover the
documentation you requested concerning the decibel levels of the HVAC equipment. We
do not anticipate that the relocation of the HVAC equipment will result in an increase in
decibel levels. We are eager to ensure that we are good neighbors, which is to say quiet
neighbors.

Mr. Bushey's response will also show that the site meets the requirement for impervious
surface.

Currently we do not have any plans to add signage.

Again, we thank you for your questions. We hope that you will find that we have
answered them fully and to your satisfaction.

Yours sincerely,

Chris Thompson
Vice President
PropSys, Inc.
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Since

Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Li • wwn,.portlandmaine.gov

Penny St. Louis Lute/1- Director of Planning and Urban Development
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator

April 8, 2010

John Mistos
Sweetser Children's Services
50 Moody Street
Saco, ME 04072

RE: 501 Danforth Street -070-C-002 B-2b Zone — Application #10-79900002

Dear Mr. Mistos,

Thank you for your inquiry on the applicability of the City's Housing Replacement
Ordinance to the above referenced property. After reviewing the property file and
discussing this matter with staff, it is determined that this Ordinance does not apply to
501 Danforth Street. This property does not fall under the regulated uses of single family
thru multi-families, lodging houses, rooming units and sheltered care group home and is
therefore not covered by the regulations and subsequent fees for the removal of such
listed units.

— -If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Penny St. L. s Littell
Director of 'lanning and Urban Development

Cc:	 Alex Jaegerrnan, Planning Division Director
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
Erick Giles, Planner

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716- TTY:(207) 874-3936



,./,m4k,(4.0,• 3 5"
-ezt•
zrie-	 6 4
(44	 I	 re"vt

"

Date of Entrance	 3/doe ii/.5".4

Connected by --	 i, 1124 -122

Size andand kind of pipe 	 "  iv/at. .......

Inspected by  CL&La e 
Sewer Connection Book Vol. ..28...P.18.71

kr)



DeLUCA-HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

778 MAIN STREET
SUITE 8
SOUTH PORTLAND, MAINE 04106
TEL. 207.775.1121
FAX 207.879.0896

• SITE PLANNING AND DESIGN
II ROADWAY DESIGN
• ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
• PERMITTING
• AIRPORT ENGINEERING
• CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION

April 1, 2010

Mr. Erick Giles
Planner
City of Portland
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101-3509

Subject: 501 Danforth Street Accessory Building
Response to Administrative Review Comments Dated March 26, 2010

Dear Erick:

We have received and reviewed administrative review comments for the above project and
provide this letter with our responses to each comment. For ease of reference we have repeated
each comment, followed by our response.

Marge Schmuckal — Zoning Administrator

Comment 1:

This property is located in a B-2b zone with a Historic Overlay Zone. I have had several
meetings with the potential owner(s) on 10/14/09 & 11/6/09. Each time we met, uses of the
existing building and the proposed building were a big part of the conversation. lam not seeing
the follow-thru of those use conversations on this application. The last Certificate of Occupancy
for the principal structure was for residential/office/clinic issued in 1997. It appears that the
applicant is intending to change the use of the principal structure. I need to have the specifics.
This application should reflect the change of use proposed for the principal structure. This is
essential because an accessory building needs to show how it is accessory to the principal
structure. I am reading that the new accessory structure will be used for the storage of several
luxury vehicles, including one or more custom motor coaches. Such a use is not accessory to an
office use. The applicants must specifically explain all the uses in the proposed building so that I
can determine whether those uses are allowed in the B-2b zone or are truly accessory to the new
use in the principal structure. This is the time to follow thru with the previous discussions and
document the uses in writing.

Response:

We understand that Chris Thompson of PropSys, Inc. has responded to Ms. Schmuckal's
comments in a separate letter. No further response is offered by this office.



DeLUCA HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Mr. Erick Giles
April 1, 2010
Page 2

Comment 2:

1 noticed that the submitted site plans show a Zoning analysis block that is not correct. That
block that shows up in several places must be corrected.

Response:

DeLuca-Hoffman Associates, Inc. has revised the Zoning Analysis table provided on the site
plans. This is shown on the accompanying plans.

Comment 3: 

I am uncertain about what will remain for parking. The applicant says that the reconstructed
site will include eleven (11) parking spaces. I had counted 14 spaces. The number of parking
spaces are somewhat confusing because the proposed building was essentially plunked down on
the survey without deleting parking. Old parking spaces are still shown thru the building. The
site plan should be revised to show only the parking spaces that are intended to remain. I cannot
fully determine the parking requirements until I get a written statement of all the uses on site as
requested above.

Response:

The proposed site plan contains 11 parking spaces. Based on available office space of 3,595 SF
in the primary building, the parking requirement, based on a ratio of 1 space per 400 SF, is 9
spaces. On this basis, and in accordance with the applicant's expected need we find that the
provided parking count appears adequate to meet the applicant needs.

Comment 4: 

The application shows that the project is relocating A/C units. I will need to see information
concerning the noise levels that will emanate from those units. The B-2b Zone has a maximum
noise allowance of 60 dBA from 7 am to 9 pm and 55 dBA from 7 pm to 9 am. This office takes
noise violations seriously and follows up on complaints. There is a residential zone just behind
the property.

Response: 

There are two small Trane air conditioning units located at the rear of the existing building. The
noise levels for the two units are below the City's allowable limits and we are aware of no
complaints with the operations of these two ground mounted units. The applicant is currently
considering relocating the units and it they are relocated, they will be placed to the north side of
the building, away from the residences to the east.
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Comment 5: 

The plans imply the site is less than 90% impervious. I believe that this site is probably meeting
that requirement. However, I would like to see the specifics on what the impervious surface ratio
actually is.

Response: 

DeLuca-Hoffman Associates, Inc. has computed the impervious surface for the site after the
completion of the proposed activity and find that the impervious area will be approximately 48%
which is below the maximum allowable impervious area of 90%.

Comment 6: 

Separate permits for signage is required

Response: 

At this time no additional signage permitting is being contemplated by the applicant.

Erick Giles — Planning

Comment 1: 

Need photometrics plan or statement regarding any new lighting fixtures.

Response: 

The applicant is proposing no new site lighting except for several low wattage cut-off security
fixtures over the entry doors of the accessory building. There are street lights mounted on
several of the onsite utility poles and several lights along Danforth Street, hence the lighting
coverage appears reasonable and satisfactory in our opinion. The proposed building mount lights
are by Progress lighting — P5674. A catalog cut of this fixture accompanies this letter.

David Margolis-Pineo — Deputy City Engineer

Comment]: 

Property pins should be placed where the northerly property line, which measures 82.30' long,
intersects the easterly side line of Valley St.; where the property line makes an angle point at the
intersection of the 88.02' line and 191.44' line; and at the point of curvature on Valley St. where
Valley St. turns to Danforth St.
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Response: 

The site plan has been revised to include the installation of these property pins by a licensed land
surveyor.

Comment 2: 

The City allows Type "B" gravels to be used in lieu of Type "A" gravels.

Response: 

This comment is so noted. No further response required.

Comment 3: 

City standards do not allow for N-12 drainage pipe within the street right of way. Please use
SDR-35 when tying into the catch basin on Danforth St.

Response: 

We have modified the drainage pipe to be an 8" SDR-35 PVC pipe.

Comment 4: 

City 'Codes require a separate sewer lateral for each building served. However, since the
applicant owns the entire lot I find the proposed concept acceptable. The applicant will be
responsible for the sewer lateral of both building until the single lateral joins the City sewer
system. However, if in the future the applicant divides the lot and the building come under
separate ownership, each building will be required to have a separate sewer lateral connecting
to the City sewer.

Response: 

We understand this comment and have so noted the requirements to the applicant in the event
that the lot was to be divided. There are currently no intentions to divide the property.

Comment 5: 

City standard details for concrete sidewalks and granite curbing. Construction within the street
right of way shall follow these standards.
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Response: 

Notes requiring that the concrete sidewalk and granite curb meet the City technical standards are
identified on the project plans.

Tom Errico — Traffic Engineer

Comment 1: 

The applicant should provide sight distance measurements from the proposed main entrance and
confirm that adequate sight will be provided. They should also identify whether restrictions
should be included that limits plantings and other obstructions in front of the building.

Response: 

DeLuca-Hoffman Associates, Inc. has measured the available site distance for vehicles exiting
the south driveway (nearest the corner on Danforth Street) and find that the available distance is
190 feet. There is a posted 20 mph speed limit warning sign on Danforth Street just uphill of the
site.

Comment 2: 

The main parking area does not meet City standards for dimensional requirements. I would
suggest that the 60 foot width be allocated with a 24-foot parking aisle and two 18 foot parking
stalls. This will require a waiver from the technical standard, of which I support.

Response: 

We have indicated the applicable dimensions on the site plan and have provided parking spaces
that are either 19 feet or 18 feet deep. We are seeking a waiver of the technical standard
requiring 19 foot deep spaces for the 3 spaces on the south side of the building.

Comment 3: 

There are three parking spaces located at the rear of the building. I would suggest that the stall
depth dimension be 18 feet and thus will allow a 22-foot aisle width. Both of these dimensions
do not meet City standards, but I support a technical waiver.

Response: 

Per Mr. Errico's suggestions we are requesting a technical waiver for these layout conditions.
We are providing an aisle width of 18 feet at the rear of the existing building, as this will match
the existing pavement.
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Comment 4: 

The secondary driveway will have a width of only 21 feet and does not meet City standards for a
commercial development. Based upon expected low traffic volumes, I support a waiver from this
standard.

Response:

Per Mr. Errico's review, we are requesting a waiver of the technical standard for driveway width
at this location.

We have revised the accompanying plans per the Staff review as well as our own internal review
and we offer 7 copies of the revised plans for your final sign-off and approval.

If you have any questions with regards to this letter, please contact our office.

Sincerely,

DeLUCA-HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.

Stephen R. Bushey, P.E.
Senior Engineer

SRB/smkaN2939/Giles-04 -01 -10-ComRes

Enclosure

c: Chris Thompson, PropSys, Inc.
David Lloyd, Archetype



Outdoor — P5674-31

P5674-31
Category: Outdoor

Description:5" cylinder with heavy duty
aluminum construction and die cast wall
bracket. Powder coated finish. UL listed for
wet locations.

SKU:P5674-31
Category:Outdoor

Finish:Black
Family:

Width/Diameter:5"
Height:7-1/4"
Overall Length:
Wire Length:

Lamp Quantity:One
Lamp Type:BR-30
Lamp Wattage:75w max

Energy Efficient:False
Energy Star Compliant: False

Notes:
H/CTR 2-1/2. May use 75w PAR-30 lamp.

Price:$85.20

:Prog
•
 ress Lighting -- ProductsOutdoor -- P5674-31 Page 1 of 1

u_difiNG
About Progress I Products I Media Resource Center Shop Online/Order Catalog I Distributors Search

•

New Products

, Thomasville Lighting
• Billy Moon Design

• Delta Bath Match

Energy Star Products

• ACCeSsories

• Bath	 Vanity

• Bath Fans

a Ceiling Fans
• Chandeliers
▪ Close-to-Ceiling
o Commercial Outdoor
• Directionals

, Exit Signs
Flex Track SyStern

, Hall & Foyer
• Landscape
• LED
, Mini-Pendants

▪ Modular Fluorescent

, Outdoor
• Pendants
o Recessed-Accessory
o Recessed-Housing

o Recessed-Trim

o Sconces
O Step Lights
o Track
o Undercabinet
o Wall Bracket

Select or Update Quantity : 1

Product images available
for download:

100 x 100
goo x 200
400 x 400

1200x 1200

S()F71- MODFRN
Ira t , tI1	 —) It	 I	 ti

NOTE: All prices displayed are MSRP. Individual Dealer pricing during checkout may be different.

'Copyright 0 Progress Lighting 2009. All rights reserved.

http://progresslighting.corn/products.aspx?product —P5674-31	 4/1/2010
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NOTES
1. OWNER OF RECORD: SWEELSER CHILDREN'S SERVICES, C.C.R.D. BOOK 12657

PAGE 253.

2. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON MAINE STATE COORDINATE SYSTEM MAINE WEST 83

3. PREMISES IS SHOWN AS LOT 2 BLOCK C ON CITY OF PORTLAND ASSESSORS
MAP 70.

CERTIFICATE
OWEN HASKELL, INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THIS PLAN IS BASED
ON. AND THE RESULT OF, AN ON THE GROUND FIELD SURVEY AND
THAT TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF,
IT CONFORMS TO THE BOARD OF LICENSURE FOR PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYORS CURRENT STANDARDS OF PRACTICE.

GRAPHIC SCALE

UTILITY NOTE: 
THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY
INFORMATION AND EXISTING DRAWINGS. THE SURVEYOR WAXES NO GUARANTEES
THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE
AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE SURVEY FURTHER DOES NOT
WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND uT1UTIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION
INDICATED ALTHOUGH HE DOES CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE LOCATED AS ACCURATELY
AS POSSIBLE FROM THE INFORMATION AVAILABLE, THE SURVEYOR HAS NOT
PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. CALL 1 -800 -DIGSAFE AT
LEAST THREE BUSINESS DAYS BEFORE PERFORMING ANY CONSTRUCTION WE TO
OSHA CONFINED SPACE REQUIREMENTS, ALL INVERTS AND PIPE SIZES MUST BE
VERIFIED PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.

4. BENCH MARIE. MAINE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CONTROL POINT P010-2
STANDARD DISK SET IN SOUTH END OF A RETAINING WALL AT THE INTERSECTION
OF VALLEY STREET AND FORE RIVER BRIDGE ELEVATION 48.97 NGVD 29. DATE	 JOHN W. SWAN, PLO NO. 1038
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REQUIRED	 PROVIDED 
NONE	 1.17 ACRES

50 FEET	 .500 FEET

10 FEET	 010 FEET

5 FEET	 20 FEET:

6 FEET	 045 FEET
45 FEET	 090%
90%

SEE NOTE

22. DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS

S-28 ZONE 
DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS 
MINIMUM LOT FAZE

MINIMUM STREET FRONTAGE

MAXIMUM FRONT SETBACK

MINIMUM REAR SETBACK

MNIIMUM SIDE SETBACK

MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT

MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS SURFACE RATIO

FRONT YARD PARKING

002
MAP	 BLOCK LOTS

70

LEGEND
DESCRIPTIONEXISTING PROPOSED

x
GUY/

GENERAL NOTES: 
I. THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDMONS OF ALL REGULATIONS ADMINISTERED BY THE LOCAL LMUTY

COMPANIES AND THE CITY OF PORTLAND.

2. THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE LOCATION AND/OR THE ELEVATION OFTI-E EXISTING UTILITIES AS
SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS BASED ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES AND, WHERE POSSIBLE,
MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD. THIS INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED ON AS BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE
CONTRACTOR MUST CALL THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY AND DIG SAFE (1-888-DIGSAFE). IT SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH CONFLICT WITH THE PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED UPON.

3. MAINTENANCE OF EROSION CONTROL MEASURES IS OF PARAMOUNT IMPORTANCE TO THE OWNER AND THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHOWN ON THE PLANS. ADDITIONAL EROSION
CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED IF DEEMED NECESSARY BY ONRTE INSPECTIONS OF THE OWNER OR THEIR
REpRESENTATNES AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO TIE OWNER.

4. ALL MATERIAL SCHEDULES SHOWN ON THE PLANS ARE FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PREPARE HIS OWN MATERIAL SCHEDULES BASED UPON HIS PLAN REVIEW. ALL SCHEDULES SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD
By THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS OR PERFORMING WORK

S. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL CONFORM TO MAINE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS, AND THE CITY OF PORTLAND TECHNICAL STANDARDS, IN THE CASE Of A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DOT
SPECS AND PORTLAND STANDARDS, THE MORE STRINGENT SHALL BE USED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE ()MERANO
THE OWNER NOTIFIED.

6. TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY INFORMATION WAS TAKEN FROM CITY OF PORTLAND AERIAL SURVEY, ELECTRONIC DATA PROVIDED
BY CRY OF PORTLAND GIS DEPARTMENT AND SURVEY DATA PROVIDED BY OWEN HASKELL, INC.

7. BOUNDARY SURVEY INFORMATION TAKEN FROM A PLAN PREPARED BY OWEN HASKELL, INC. TITLED *BOUNDARY &
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY AT 501 DANFORTH STREET, PORTLAND, MAINE, MADE FOR DELUCA-HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.
DATED JANUARY 6, 2010.

8. FEMA MAP COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER 230051001613. THE PARCEL DOES NOT LIE WITHIN A FLOOD HAZARD ZONE.

9. THE PROPERTY SHOWN ON THIS PLAN MAY BE DEVELOPED AND USED ONLY AS DEPICTED IN THIS APPROVED PLAN. AU .
ELEMENTS AND FEATURES OF THE PLAN AND ALL THE PROPERTY WHICH APPEARS IN THE RECORD OF THE PLANNING
AUTHORITY PROCEEDINGS ARE CONDITIONS OF THE APPROVAL. NO CHANGE FROM THE CONDITIONS OF APPROVALS IS
PERMTTED UNLESS AN AMENDED PLAN IS FIRST SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED B y THE PLANNING AUTHORITY.

10. ALL SIGNAGE SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS FOR SIZE. HEIGHT. LOCATION AND REFLECTIVITY SET FORTH IN THE
MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTC13).

11. ALL PARKING STALLS SHALL BE MARKED OFF BY 4* SOLID WHITE LINES EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON THE LAYOUT PLAN.

12. ALL cues SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS AS NOTED ON THE PLANS:

GRANITE AND BITUMINOUS CONCRETE CURE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF NAME DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION SPECIFICATIONS 609.03 AND 609.04 AND CRY OF PORTLAND TECHNICAL STANDARDS.

13, ALL DIMENSIONING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IS TO THE FACE OF CURB.

14. THE EXISTING BUILDING IS SERVICED BY PUBLIC WATER. SEWER AND OVERHEAD UTILMES ACCORDING TO RECORDS
PROVIDED BY THE PORTLAND WATER DISTRICT AND THE PORTLAND PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL INCLUDE COSTS TO LOCATE AND EXTEND EACH SERVICE TO THE ACCESSARY BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH EACH
UTILITY PROVIDER'S REQUIREMENTS.

15. THE CONTRACTOR OR DEVELOPER IS REQUIRED TO NOTIFY THE CITY OF PORTLAND PUBLIC SERVICES INSPECTION
SERVICES DIVISION (874-8300 EXT. 8838). CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICE AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COORDINATOR IN
WRITING THREE (3) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THE IMPROVEMENTS BE OF SIGNIFICANT
CONCERN OR IN A SENSITIVE AREA, A PRECONSTRUCTiON MEETING MAY BE REQUIRED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE PUBLIC
SERVICES DEPARTMENT OR DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COORDINATOR

16. AN APPROVED SET OF PLANS AND ALL APPUCABLE PERMITS MUST BE AVAILABLE AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE, THE
DEVELOPER, OR AN AUTHORIZED AGENT, MUST BE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

17. WARNING SIGNS, MARKERS, BARRICADES OR FLAGMEN MUST BE EMPLOYED ON ADJACENT STREETS AS NECESSARY.

18. CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS SHALL BE CONTAINERIZED AND DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF
PORTLAND'S SOLID WASTE ORDINANCE CHAPTER 12.

19. Ally DAMAGE TO PUBLIC OR PRIVATE PROPERTY RESULTING FROM CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE
CONTRACTOR AT THEIR EXPENSE

20. PROPERTY MARKERS AND STREET LINE MONUMENTS SHALL BE PROPERLY PROTECTED AT ALL TIMES DURING
CONSTRUCTION TO INSURE INTEGRITY. IF DISTURBED THEY SHALL BE REPLACED BY A SURVEYOR REGISTERED IN THE
STATE OF MAINE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

21. A STREET OPENING PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE CITY OF PORTLAND PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO
BEGINNING ANY WORK WITHIN THE CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY.

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
WERE PREPARED UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION, AND THAT I AM
A DULY REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF MAINE AND THAT I AM COMPETENT TO PREPARE
THIS DOCUMENT.
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501 DANFORTH STREET
SHEET ITRE

DeLUCA-HOFFMAN
ASSOCIATES, INC.
778 MAIN STREET, SUITE B
SOLML PORTLAND, ME 04108
207.775.1121
WWW.DELLICAHCPFMONOOM

REV
010910
DATE

BIT RAN APPIJCA1IOB TO OTT OF PORTLAND
DESCRPITON

1)11

REVISIONS UC. 8 7429

COVER SHEET DRAWN: CIAW DATE JAN 2010
DESIGNED: SRB SCA' AS NOTED

cuEKT	 PROPSYS, INC. CHEOCED: SFIB JOB NO 2939

55 LISBON STREET SUITE 2400 FILE PAW 2939-COV

LEWISTON MAINE 04240 SHEET 1.0

ACCESSORY BUILDING
501 DANFORTH STREET

PORTLAND, MAINE
SITE PLAN APPLICATION SUBMISSION

UTILITIES	 PERMITS 
SEWER	 LOCAL 
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PREPARED BY 
CIVIL ENGINEER: 

DeLuca-Hoffman Associates, Inc.
778 MAIN STREET, SUITES
SOUTH PORTLAND, MAINE 04106
(207) 775-1121

SURVEYOR: 

Owen Haskell, Inc.
16 CASCO STREET
PORTLAND, MAINE 04101

WATER 
ATTN: RICO SPUGNARDI
PORTLAND WATER DISTRICT
225 DOUGLASS STREET
P.O. BOX 3553
PORTLAND, MAINE 04104-3553
(207) 761-8307

ELECTRIC 
ATTN: MARK KREIDER
CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY
162 CANCO ROAD
P.O. BOX 1801
PORTLAND, MAINE 04104
(207) 828-2683

GAS
ATTN: RICK BELLEMARE
NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC.
1075 FOREST AVENUE
PORTLAND, MAINE 04103
(207) 797-8002, EXT.6247

TELEPHONE 
ATTN: SADY RANCOURT
FAIRPOINT COMMUNICATIONS
5 DAVIS FARM ROAD
PORTLAND, MAINE 04103
(207) 797-1776

CABLE
ATTN: DEBRA PAIEMENT AND/OR

DON JOHNSON
TIME WARNER CABLE
118 JOHNSON ROAD
PORTLAND, MAINE 04102
(207) 253-2262 (DEBRA)
(207) 253-2291 (DON)

FIRE ALARM 
PORTLAND FIRE DEPT.
CENTRAL FIRE STATION
CONGRESS STREET
PORTLAND, MAINE 04101
(207) 8874-8300

DIG SAFE 
1-800-225-4977

GOVERNING BODY 
CITY OF PORTLAND PLANNING AUTHORITY
4TH FLOOR CITY HALL
389 CONGRESS STREET
PORTLAND, MAINE 04101
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PROPERTY OWNER NAME 8, DEED INFO.
Mir

JOHN O. OWNER
1111/222

• •	 EASEMENT UNE

PROJECT PARCEL SITE
CITY OF PORTLAND TAX ASSESSORS MAP, LOT & BLOCK

NUMBERS

OWNER: 
SWEETSER CHILDRENS SERVICES
50 MOODY STREET
SACO, MAINE 04072
C.C.R.D. BOOK 12657, PAGE 253

APPLICANT: 
PROPSYS, INC.
55 LISBON STREET, SUITE 2400
LEWISTON, MAINE 04240



LOCATION MAP

si743.4WE
—111M,
/	 / •

RILI•96.02
INV N... 3
AN 0111-4I

TM 70-C-1
N/F

CITY OF PORTLAND

—

— 7\
_ _ artem-F011- "ar /5E

11311 PK SE4P71—
UNABLE 0 '
RA-1-:).39. 5	 )

ELEV..44,95--

R110=42.9/
NN. IN=3.5 9

0111,38.8

RILN47 20
Nv.
INV. IN 38.3
INV. OUT,18.2

NM. AI..3V 3
ON 0115.-.33.6
DROP INLET

/751

AREA 1.17 ACRES

"""'

r--41 - -'	 \ --
,,	 o W.T

-1

s-•...__

//' 13

307.

OWES

7' , /

/V

5_

i
7

•

'""'"''' .e...nn••nn--„

112

ELEC. .52k4.
RIm.38.013
INV 1N=.32.7
WV. N.32.8
NW. OUILA

TM 71-A-1
N/F

CASSANDRA D. METCALF
CARL U. HITCHOCK

KESIcANCE

is

LEGEND
• IRON PIPE OR ROD FOUND
0 RD	 ROOF DRAIN
• WATER VALVE
• HYDRANT
0	 UTILITY POLE
▪ LIGHT POLE

o MANHOLE
ri 0	 CATCH BASIN

SIGN0 	 DECIDUOUS TREE

	 	 CURB
—OHN— OVERHEAD WIRES

STORM DRAIN
as	 1' CONTOUR

GRAPHIC SCALE

0	 10'	 20'	 80'

-

UTILITY NOTE: 
THE UNDERGROUND UQUITES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY
INFORMATION AND EXISTING DRAWINGS. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEES
THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE AU_ SUCH UTILITIES IN THE
AREA. EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE SURVEY FURTHER DOES NOT
WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTIUTIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION
INDICATED ALTHOUGH HE DOES CEFMFY THAT THEY ARE LOCATED AS ACCURATELY
AS POSSIBLE FROM THE INFORMATION AVAILABLE. THE SURVEYOR HAS NOT
PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. CALL 1-800-DICTSAFE AT
LEAST THREE BUSINESS DAYS BEFORE PERFORMING ANY CONSTRUCTION. DUE TO
OSHA CONFINED SPACE REQUIREMENTS, ALL INVERTS AND PIPE SIZES MUST BE
VERIFIED PRIOR TO ANT CONSTRUCTION.

NOTES
1. OWNER OF RECORD SWEETSER CHILDREN'S SERVICES, C.C.R.D. BOOK 12657

PAGE 253.

2. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON MAINE STATE COORDINATE SYSTEM MAINE WEST 83

3. PREMISES IS SHOWN AS LOT 2 BLOCK C ON CITY OF PORTLAND ASSESSORS
NAP 70.

4. BENCH MARK: MAINE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CONTROL POINT POR-2
STANDARD DISK SET IN SOUTH END OF A RETAINING WALL AT THE INTERSECTION
OF VALLEY STREET AND FORE RIVER BRIDGE ELEVATION 46.97 NGVD 29.

CERTIFICATE
OWEN HASKELL, INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THIS PLAN IS BASED
ON, AND THE RESULT OF, AN ON THE GROUND FIELD SURVEY AND
THAT TO TAIL BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.
IT CONFORMS TO THE BOARD OF IJCENSURE FOR PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYORS CURRENT STANDARDS OF PRACTICE.

DATE	 JOHN W. SWAN PLS NO. 1038
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6" SAN
L = 192' ±
S = 0.0208 (MIN.)

B-2b ZONE 
DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS 	 REQUIRED	 PROVIDED 
MINIMUM LOT SIZE 	 NONE	 1.17 ACRES
MINIMUM STREET FRONTAGE 	 50 FEET	 >500 FEET
MAXIMUM FRONT SETBACK	 10 FEET	 <10 FEET
MINIMUM REAR SETBACK	 5 FEET	 20 FEET±
MNIIMUM SIDE SETBACK 	 5 FEET	 <45 FEET
MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT	 45 FEET	 <90%
MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS SURFACE RATIO	 90%
FRONT YARD PARKING	 SEE NOTE
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Ur HOT BRUNNOUS CONCRETE SURFACE PMEMENT. 9.9.16 OR
IICOT GRADE C

r HOT EITUNNOUS CCNCREE BINDER PAVEMENT. 19.0161 OR MOOT
GRADE B

NOTES 
I. APPLY TAO( COAT WREN ENDER NE SURFACE COURSES.
2_ AU. NATURALS SHAN. =WORN To LOOT NECIFICATIONS, LATEST RENSAN. CONPACTEN OF ALL

MATERIALS TO BE N ACCORDANCE WIN DIE *01 41010661600.
0 USE 14*0111 BLADE BUCKET 10 MANN DISTABANCE AS SUN:RIDE IS PREPARED.
4. CEOTEXIILE FABRIC MAY BE NECESSARY OAR SRN 0.01 06 ALONG SUBERNE. CONTRACTOR SHALL

NONY OMER F VELMA SIBERIA CONDITIONS ARE °COUNTERED IN ORCER TO OSOWS
DEMME A CAIRN OF ALIEN

STANDARD DUTY BITUMINOUS

0 CONCRETE PAVEMENT SECTION 
N.T.S.

0ROOD 	
POSTS

A	 FJ FVAIIEIN VIEW 
volL
DE SILT FENCE SHOULD HAW A WAIMUil STAKING DSTANCE OF A 016.E50 THE FENCE IS SUPPORTED BY IRE FENCE
REINFORCEIENT A MAXIMUM 14 GAUGE AND VAIN A MINIMUM ME91 SPACING OF V.

FENCE
FABRIC- \

sremoti R-B 

O
SILTATION FENCE DETAIL 
ITS. cs(11104 

WIDTH VARIES -

SEE PLANS

6116 + 10x10

USING
MATCH	

1/4" PER FOOT	 GRADE

4' LOAm SEED
& MULCH

110/11 •••••&-•••VATIIIIIitali 1.1"1/MIWOW.	 EM
MATCH

G

e LOAN, SEED
MULCH

00047,/eS

*ng ror,

EVE;
1. INSTALL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AT 12' SPACING AND CONTROL
JOINTS AT 6' SPACING.

O
CONCRETE SIDEWALK DETAIL-NO CURB 
MIS,

e REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALK - 4,000 PSI

4* BASE GRAVEL ROOT 70306 TYPE A (2" MINUS)

10" SUBBASE GRAVEL MOOT 70306 TIRE E) (4" MINUS)

PREPARED SUBGRADE, TIP

HAUNCHED COE FOR
NECTANGUUN FRAMES

FRAIL. TIRE N GRATE
OR EQUIVALENT

FOR JOINTS OF WATIMIGNT IIMI4CLE KENT SEAL, RAN
III OR '0• ROM 16,101 *01 AARE() 6190B

▪ C PIE TEE NTH SCREW-ON co cm TOP

PRECAST CNA BASE SEDAN NTH
PPE OPENINGS AS APPROVED BY

OWLIST CNC. SECTIONS SHALL COPFORM TO
ASA C4713 MD BE DOMED FCR N-20 LOADING

10(9012. 601.1101CARA BASIN TO BE
BACP-FILIED WSW:I BADEN.
AASKTO SPEC II145-49 AS REMO).
CLASS A-306 BETTER

TY DOM 3/4' CRISED STOW
BASE

SECTIFIN Virg

4'-0" PRECAST
OIL-WATER SEPARATOR DETAIL 
N.T.S.

PI AN NEW

FLOM 5.06

INERT REFUENCE PONT
SEE RIMING RAN

0E65E6 AS REQUIRED
VE60ITE65,1UWA40EOS114 2.50 LBS. (ML)
WED 3/9• Loam 1 c-c nu LENGTH

SEEL SHALL CONAN TO AN A-496 (GRADE SO) OR
ASSN 0-575 (ONDE 1070 - ION)
OM SHALL IE PAINTED VAN PM COATS OF AN
APPROVED MEDIUM GREER
BAKED OH OR *16 561(0. PENT OF WEATHER RESISTANT
BAUM AU. FABRICABCN SMALL BE COMPLETE BEFORE
PAINTING

64 LEDGE ORLI. & GROUT ED A IN. OF 2'

(-E- SIGN POST DETAIL
N.T.S.

6031061 SET HI UNDIMMED OR CCNPACED SUDGRADE
NOTIFY LA 16119610.1 1106 TO PLANING F COMING
SOL IS POCOLY DRAPED ER UNSUITABLE FOR PLATING.
PARE BURLAP, POPES MD 1ES SHALL BE TOTALLY
ANOVA

IF TREE WS INKNINAL BURBLER OR ORP INIGATION. HEAD
SHALL BE INSIDE SOL SAUCER.

r X 2* X 46 NOW STAKES, OMEN AT AWOL MAL 16"
*109 9011910'CA PIT *110 546114 $TRMINT.

TRUNK RAW BASE ava. NTH FAA GRADE REMOVE SOIL PLACED
AIME ROOTS TO DNA RARE AS NEC

3' WALK PULL AWAY 11401161161 AND ENDA OvER
SAUCER.

4' WATER SNEER

NAN GRADE

FINISH GRADE AT SLOPE

EXISTING GRADE AT SLOPE

FASTING SOL BA00111. A/ SLOW RELEASE FER114.1215 TABLETS
SPAGED EmsLy AROUND TREE

T=TotZ I

O
TREE INSTALLATION DETAIL: <10 HT. 
N TS.

ROMBALL SET ON WORLAND ER CARTAGE° SuDGRADE
NAVY LA I6601010.1 FINER 70 PLANING F DOSING SOIL IS
POCRLY DRAINED OR UNSUITANE FOR PLANTING. IIAE. BURLAP.
APES AND 1E5 SHALL BE TOTALLY RENON°

POLT TE HEIGHT NUL 	 FRCII FAWN GRADE MAO. I/O PLANT
HT. *1.656 5060 NUN( SWAY.

WAWA OF (3) GALVAMZED GUT VINES OR (3) STAKES 111111
P67.1 011646 OWN SPACED EMILY MOM Aff. TIGHTENED
BY PAINUCKLE w/ LOCANC NUTS A340/54 MAW HEADMEN
TRUNK PROTECTED BY RUBBER HOSE. ALLA SOME MUNI( SWAY.

F TREE HAS NEINDUAL BAUER CR MP IRRIGATION READ 94A01.
DE INSIDE SOL SAUCER

Num( FLARE BASE LEMEL RUH FINISH GRAM REMOVE Mt
NON BOOTS TO EWIRE FLARE AS NEC

S SECIMN Cf 1/2' GRAY ME 9.0006 06 ALL GUYS.

r MULCH; PUU. MAT FEW 'RUNK AND EXTEND OVER SALON.

4' WATER SAuCER

*051 01.020
FINISH GRADE AT SLOPE
DATING GRADE AT SLCPE

MING S06. IMO:FILL 61/5.56 RELEASE 1E0161E0 TABLEIS
SPACED MAY AROUND TREE

DENMAN OR DUCIALL (2 1-6' DEPTH)

6

600161111. SET ON UNDIMMED OR COMPACTED SAGRADE NOTIPr LA
NIEDMIELY PRIER TO PLANING F SAM SOIL IS POORLY DRANED
OR UNSUITABLE FOR PLANING. %SRL MAAR 654(5 1110 TES 9541.1
RE TOTALLY R1110115).

1	
TREE PIT DIA.
oF ROOTBALL

0, TREE INSTALLATION DETAIL: >10' HT. 
N.T.S.

PAWS 5' OM IMMIAM.

CCNSTRUCITON FENCE 6' WIGHT SET FENCE Al DRIP
EDGE Of TREES.

vz,—(2) SIGNS "DO NOT BAUM OuRING ONSAUCIION.
Co CONTRUCDON FENCE AT DRIP EDGE

6.0" MIN RACItus

TREE PROTECTION DETAIL 
N.T.S.

PLAN

®
POLY GUYING DETAIL 
AVM

FILTER FABRIC
IAIRAFI 6000 OR
EQUAL

EXISTING GROUND/.5

>>)> >)>)>>)

W<(‹<<<

2" STONE

SECTION VIEW

40' MIN

10'

io'

PLAN VIEW

SE1244

•

EXISTING
PAVEMENT

40' MIN

V MIN.

2:1VA.4 [

EXISTING
PAVEMENT

i(ASSNG GROUND

-- --

NOTE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ADD STONE TO OR REMOVE AND RECONSTRUCT

	
IAOUNTABLE BERM

THE STABUZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AS MUD/SILT MATERIAL
	

(OPTIONAL)
ACCUMULATES

O
STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE DETAIL 
N.T.S.

WATER MAIN

SEE SPECIFICATIONS

PPE K COPPER

NOTE, 

SER IACE CONNECTIONS (DRECT TAPS AND SERVICE CLAMPS) SILL BE
INSTALLED SO THAT THE OUTLET IS AT AN ANGLE OF NOT MORE
THAN 45' ABOVE THE HORIZONTAL ALWAYS PUT A BEND OR
'GOOSENECK' IN THE SERVICE UNE PRIOR TO CONNECTING TO
PROVIDE FLEXIBIUTY AND 'GIVE' TO COUNTERACT THE EFFECTS OF A
LOAD DUE TO SETTLEMENT OR EXPANSION AND/OR CONTRACTION.

0, WATER SERVICE

PRELIMINARY - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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CHECKED	 ORB JOB NO.	 293
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@ASE LEVEUNG PAD NOTES: 
1. THE LEWD* PAD 6 TO BE CONSTRUCTED CF CRUSHED STONE

2. ME BASE FOJWATION IS 10 1* APPROWD BY ME INNER PRIOR TO
PLACEMENT Cf DE LEMMA PAD.

UNIERSAL CAP LINT

MOTH:	 :ex
•TWIN	 It

HEIGHT.	 e
ellEIGHT: 31St.

GENTLIR/ W	 TipgrELAZROIC SECTION VIEW

KOMI

IFVFI ING PAD DFTAIL

Aim
1l00I1ac PM 510 LE ELISILEED
OF IC 0.004 0414

I I

0,Nir•

ONAL GEOOND MEMO
EXTEND WALL TEIGHT / 4

00071014* 10)0000 FILL
MEND WALL NEWT / 2

OF SOL FILL 6 REOURED 1E11E04
ONERLAPFING GEOGRID FOR PROPER
ANNICRAGE (1P.)

DRAINAGE FILL

NQM-
1. *ECK WM MANUFACARER
0200410411106 04 CCRRECT 0690104 4€

ORIENTATION FOR OLGSRM 10 04104
PROPER STR016111.

COMER UNITS

GEOGRID INSTAI I ATION AT CORNERS 

1./4

mem nemcK ; •
IRWIN TO BE
DEERWED BY WALL
DEM ENCHER

sersrwe WAIL UNIT
CM EQUIVALENT

AFPROXIIIAT
LIMITS CF
FALMATIPI

4" LOAM, SEED 1 MULOT
TA ELEV

-(751r/02ie)
CAP UNIT

( MIMED so.)

6- PEWCRATED PVC
woe/DRAIN (WE
SE PLAN)

WOE TO DRAIN

(FOUNDATION s)

rareSILIZINETZEILWILLSECM.
WIMPY WAIL WIT - NEAR *RACAL SETBA.Cit

IsRAD 140N FILTER
FARM

.4.1t.A1-
te CRUSHED STONE
LENDING PAO

JOP OF NAN S1FPS 

mOIEL
L ECM ALL CAP des SW
COOTIOXICS MOM

GECORD 6 TO BE RACED ON IEIEL
WELL MD EXITJUD DER TIE
FMEROLASS PINS. PLACE NEXT 0111.
RAI. WM TAUGHT NO BACKFILL
STARE AS ADMIRED

GRID & PIN CONNECTION 

1. The dravAng depicts minimum basic installation of a modular block retaining Well Variations may
be mode to DT variable conditions; hemmer guidelines depicted on this drawing 5005 110 followed.

2. Modular block retaining walls shall be constructed In actordwee with supplemental section 635
including the appticade approval and mandadwer's recommendable.

3. Modular block retaining wall installation procedures shall be submitted to the town tor review and
ePIKAnNI 02.00040004 04th .uPplemente section 636 *00 the lolloonng addition./ information es
minimum

• indicate modular block manufacturer, unit, end color.
• provide manufacturer's speNficabons and recommendations.
• 'Recent" test data Indicating steeled unit's conformance to ASTM C-1372 (see note WOW).
• Indicate face setback distance.
• Indicate Webs& (engineering geogrid)ereth if required per manufacturer.
• Degot Prepo.ed method of comtructIng verde hoe mans at keetions requiring vortical face

(see note 6 below).
• Indicate toe dews, if applicable (see note 7 below).
• Provide menufecturer recommended waled specifications (see note 11005102).
• indicate sealant's conformenCe to ASTMA 641e 61653-03, & d4273-94 (see note 11 below).

I. Modular block standard units shell cordon to Bebe 1372 and shell be one of the followbcp

• anchor	 • diamond - straight face (Or an equivalent approved by ths owner).
• Keystone -"straight spat' (standard end compost)

S. Modular block retaining *5140 .11.0 be one of the following 2204026 05 designated on the p.4 59402or
selected by the engineer during instellation procedure STPWoval,

• natwal gray
• rustic red
• sandstone/buff

5. Vertical face returns ems be bullt against adjacent wasting wells, steps andier other structuren
requiring 0 vertical 6040 200110. The length of reams shell be determined by the engineer in the
fled

7. Modular block retaining wed shall bury below the top of the sidewalk or fireetted grade one (1) inch
of Nock face for every one (1) loot of well height with . Minenum 54 onehel block face burled.
Molder Nook wee ex (6) feet Or ROM in height shall 5Obrnit to the engineer for IMAM and
LIPPIeve • proposed Re detail depicting bury depth and horkentel p1,42605.20 05 buried block units.

8. Bookie behind the retaining *61 ,05/I be compacted In Intervals equivalent to the thickness stone
(1) course of modular block 40420 07 lend domed vibratory madame No heavy machinery may
be used behind the wall.

9. Engineering geogrid If required by the manufacturer shat be Metalled every three (3) dowses
maximum, but never Wthln the two (2) dowsee below the capstone.

10. Maximum finTshed slope above, modular block wall shall not exceed 3201.1. Slope, fetter than 3
to 1 we templates provided peeve drainage toward the street 6 maintained.

11. All exposed faces of modular block walls shall be coaled with a dear, penetrating sealant that
reeds water, weather, eve, 0010S4011, dipleirki compounds and conforms to asows 0414.
61653-93, and 4-327344. Cost considered incidental 06.0611.

12. Native sole equivalent 10 11.2 thickness of one (1) course of modular block units shall be provided
above the drainage aggregate and below the topsoil.

13. MI capstones 011011 06 gued.

10. Modular block retaining well shall be owlet/urged so that the face of the wall abut, the right-of-way
tor the wan length of the wall. Where an indinmg street grade and specified face setback results
At the *04 10 fallmnery from The right-ofmey. then ailustments 10 206 weirs alignment 54104 06 made
to maintain abutment to the right-ofmay.

0 KEYSTONE MODULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALL DETAIL 
N.T.S.

TRENCH SECTION BACKF1LL SCHEDULE

TYPE
OF
PIPE

GRANULAR BASE

MATERIAL
SPECIAL
6509454.

ma&mom.
c0.46

.W. (N)

slam
BAcaiu.

CONCRETE

GRANULAR
AA10I70
61145-49 4-3

GRANULAR
AASHTO
61145-49 A-3
OR BETTER

12.
GRANULAR
AASHTO
4*145-49 A-3
OR 8E1IE9OR BETTER

,
R.' r
HDPE

3/4" CRUSHED
STONE

GRANULAR
AASHTO
6145-49 A-3

6.
GRANULAR
AASITTO
40145-49 42-3
OR BETTEROR BETTER

DUCTILE
IRON

GRANULAR
AASHTO
61145-49 A-3
OR BETTER

GRANULAR
AASHTO
46145-49 5-3
OR BETTER

.
-

GRANULAR
AASHTO
4*145-49 A-3
OR BETTER

UNDER-
DRAINS

3/4•
CRUSHED
STONE

3/4•
CRUSHED
STONE

.6
M145-49

GRANULAR
AASHTO

A-3
OR BETTER

PAVED AREAS

SAW CUT WOE TRENCH IS O
PAYED AREA

1-1/1 BIDMINOUS CENCRETE
PAKAIENT SM2FA01 IMOT 703.09
GRADE C OR 9.5m.

T BT. CRTC BINDER
MOT 703.00 GRADE 8
OR 12.5nwn

it• SAM CRAWL
1001 7¢3.0s TIE A

NNUS)

6 SWMASE CRAWL
MOOT 703.06 OPE 0
(4' AM)

BACKFTIL NTH SELECT
BUTIFFILL

DOMING SOL/DEBRIS

PIPE SIN AS KAM CR
PUNS

NON-PAVED AREAS

4• LOAM SEED AND MULCH

10010400 *10*

SIDE OF TRENCH MAY RE7........,,..--
SLOPED BACK IN UNPAVED
AREAS OILY

02(1451 5001201.
SEE SCROTAILE

TRENCH MOTH SHALL LE
IUMTAINED TO TCP OF
SPECTAL ERCOLI

• A \
GRANULAR BASE. SEE

W D TH	 SCHEDULE

Np

BRACING AND SHEETING OR OTHER TRENCH PROTECTION TO BE
PROMDED TO MEET APPUCABLE STATE AND 0.2.41.11 SAFETY
STANDARDS. AU SIGH TRENCH PROTECTION TO EIE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

4/3 1.0. PPE 74 2'-0• (MIN. 1-e)
MEASUREMDT + PAT WOW WERE
APPuCABLE

0 TYPICAL UTILITY PIPE TRENCH SECTION DETAIL 
N.T.S.

* 10E10ri7• REWAL
CURB TAW 1

/4• PER FOOT
=

SALVAGED
GRAMM CURB (MOOT
STANDARD) SEE SITE PLINS

MIDI MARES - SEE ELMS

' LOAN DID
.14 MULCH

-r RENFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALK - 4,0009

	 r BASE CRAWL MDR MOO TATE A

BITUNIKUS -
CCNC PAWMOIT

0100100 0010
TRAWL siDOT
70106 TITE A

AGGREGATE 	
SUBBASE IRANI

MU:
I. INSTALL CONSTRUCTION MINTS 01 11' SPACING

AND CONTROL JAMS AT 6' SPACING

2. AIL GRANITE CURB TWE 1 RACED WIWI ME
CRY ROW 414201 4601 THE 1411 02 POREWD
TECHNICAL STANDARDS.

CONCRETE SIDEWALK DETAIL
WITHIN DANFORTH STREET R.O.W. 
N.T.S.

*RACAL OWE CURB WV
V REWAL

BITUMINOUS SURFACE CORSE

BITUMINOUS BINXR COURSE

SEE PO4042251
SECTION

CONCRETE
BACKFTLI

SWIM.* CRAWL
ADOT TEE

CONCRETE BOOKFILL F
NO MENU

LORI 04 SEED OR SIDETIAUT
(REFER TO AWN MEM)

NOTES: 
I. *RACAL WANE CURB TO MEET MOOT STANDARD SPE001CA7106
2 REFER TO PLANS FOR 120010045 02 GRAVE CIMBS.
1 AIM 9001. SE MORTARED.
A. JOINT SEPI00104 SHALL BE 1/4' AND 5/0..
5. 11A1 LEWIN OF 5159011 14)0 STOWS tr; WL LENGN 3'.
6. MAAR OMB REQUIRED FOR RANUS TESS MAN 50.

TYPE 1 VERTICAL GRANITE CURB DETAIL

O
ONSITE AREAS ONLY
N.T.S.

1 A FIORE RAE TO nWINOLE °RECTOR 5611.1 51 DIPLOID IX lle CRIE221101 0, 411 PIPE 10 WORM WHOM

O 11E CROCE* SHALL BE lati-N-MAL AS IUMIRTLIND BY NAC SYSTOLE s40. DE WORD. ler 06 14410..

I 14( 03260118 SMALL BE le SOLE ELDIENT RUED Mt 1000.60 5)100,0 WATERTICHT SEA 02 TM PPE 10 000131. NO MICRO
CR LUMICANTS 1401. 51 DIPLOM/ M RE iNSTALLATImi 0, 16 CRACOW 700055110.1.WORE THE IMMO 1041210 CONECTOR VAL
CORNY TO A0111 0541) 21* 50111 1023 NID 03017 CF dem ANo BANNERS 100iN TO LE RESISTANT 010205. IlEATHEX ELIMENTE
MIMS ROLM ACES. SKALA maul AND wairati FAR MS MD AMOUR PROEM ROI SRL&

A NT S1056.0* 5C. ODIUM Or THE CONIECTOT SHALL DE TOTALLY NaPMAGNOIC SOLES SOL SIAM= EXCLUDING DE *34H IMO
dadrisa St =EL BAWD NOOLOO 010 0*! NCH Sall BE SENS MS SUMER ME SOW WET USED FOR DRUMM RE STEll

MO 1400 51 RIMED BY A IMAX-AllaY 0556 *301 ARUM FRCS DE MEOW WIMELE SURLIER. APO SU AT 110/70 OA.
lar CONNECIOT SHALL YE MSTSLED M THE OIN101 NW. BY ...CRAMS DIE OVANONO *3440.6 SRO ACCORRICE 0054 WE

MiCOMIDDATION 0, 11* COWER lareJFACTLIVA
6 Di COMEGTML 04441.51 OF A SEE SPEOFICALLY DESIMCD FOR If PR NA101W NO SE EMIG WOOED OM DE PIRECT.

7. Ott CCNNECKRS INCH ME ClPPED *04150 69110114100.RSINIATION AT A WED OM MUST DE RESRAMED.

CORE AND SEAL CONNECTION TO EXISTING

0 SANITARY SEWER AND STORM DRAINAGE STRUCTURES 
N.TS.

DO 001
NORM

CONTRACTOR SHALL
KNOW Kenai OF
aANHOLE EOM TO
PPE	 e

•_„„„,„„
?fir

STOW ORM lot
RISME OTIMIECTCE
PPE CUNP
MOW
EXISTING WARDLE / CATCH ReNMEL

PRELIMINARY - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

....
,-'*.	 sTEPHEN R	 . ,=-_-,
f	 6050	 •
-	 -	 742A,

,•': f4F 0.0	 .r.---:-

f	 '00/171iIITI	 '''

PROJEcT
ACCESSORY BUILDING
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778 IRAN STREET. sur
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SHEET TITLE

DETAILS
207.775.1721
23265011*145*20540 a

DRAWN,	 CAM DATE	 JAN 3
DESIGNED	 SRB SCALE:	 AS NI
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LEVVISTON, MAINE 04240

CHECKED	 ORB JOB NO	 2935
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REVISIONS UC. 1 7429 SHEET	 7.0



F--
am

1,01•

CONCRETE MANHOLE/
CATCH OSA BALL

POSITION PIPE 51091
1117/4 INNER NALL

PIPE CONNECTION TO PRECAST CONCRETE

O
SANITARY SEWER AND STORM DRAINAGE STRUCTURE 
N.Y.S.

CAST RON CLEANOUT COVER AT
MADE IN PAVEMENT (3' BELO,
mum 64 GRAMD. OR GRASS)

P415(0 GIME

12• CONTACTED
CRAWL ALL ARCUND

COMPACTED 3/4' CRUSHED
STONE ir Mk AU.
ARCAM RISER TO POND
IMRE RISER BECOES
VERTICAL

so	 I.
" No:r412WENT EN ,19).1

r"
ME OR 451 BEND AT DID
LIE LOCATIONS

• PAYMENT LAT FOR SERVICES
INSTALLED 61 LEDGE

O
CLEANOUT DETAIL
N.TS.

CRAMS MAY ALSO BE A PREFABRICATE D FIROUNER
20E0 001111:1. AS FABRICATED BY GOT. ow OE ESSEX,
CT OR EMAL

MASOIRY CHUM. CARRY OR/10AL

FEN SPRING IME 10 CROON

SLOPED wsi SIEF we PER ET)

=KU
I.U .Sel; lig • eq4.

NOTES: 
1. BRIN IHANNEL TO BE AASHTO 11-91-42 GRADE SA SEVER BRICIC*

2. MANHOLE TEST TO BE ACCCMPLISHED AFTER CHARM. INSTALLATION IS
COMPLETE.

3. MERE THE ALIGNMENT CHANCES OR SIDE FLOW BITERS THE WAHELE.
CONSTRUCT CHANNE. 46111 A SMOOTH RADIAL coma 10 ACCOMPLISH ALL
JUNCIONAL CHANGE Cf AUGMENT WHIN MANHOLE

MANHOLE BRICK CHANNEL INSTALLATION DETAIL 
V:9 MTS.

f
ess wrocunws

lYPICAL TIPDOWN CURB INSTALLATION
NOT 10 SCALE

NEW
I.) RAMP STALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE 111114 ABERCANS WTI DISABUTIES ACT (ADA).

O
BARRIER FREE RAMP DETAIL 
N.T.S.

THREADED YALE CAP, SD) 40
CONNECTO) TO MR 35 PIPE NIT)
sTANowe FITRNG(s)

7 e MICR BY 4' SQUARE
ROD POULARCM ION
PIPE SLEEVE CUT OUT

10 MR 16 AC
PIPE SEEM

FORGED AUJMNUI4 CR CON:TYNER
PCLYERCPTIENE SMETY STEPS

EDEMA OF YAMPA SHALL BE
'WAWA INTH 2 COATS OF
WATERPROOF SEALANT

SHALL HAVE UTILITY NAME (S(INER DRAM, ETC.)
8• 2' 0' DIA. e	 CASTS

CAST RCM MAMICLE FRAME AND COWER ASIA A-46-64
CASS 25 EINERIXE FOAMY, SAW STANDARD (SEE SPEC.)

COIDIT *CRUM (TOPE CEMENT)

ADAST TO CRAM NIT SERER REX NTS A 11114 CF 1 CCtRSE
MO A MAT OF 3 COURSES

I

PrESERISCAITS WNC"LESS 14449 04EOLEALDMHTO 5"14L,USEMFIAUTTCP"MIN LOIC.1
OF TRUNCATED CAL

-,-1	 FOR ARTS CF WATERTIGHT IIANNOLE KENT SEAL.Hi	 RAM 460 CR '0' RING BUST WET AASI1TO ADM

AIL PRECAST GCE. SECTORS STALL CGREIN1 TO

_ MIn:2:VA _ 1.

merar

ra.......juitAS111 5470 NA) BE DEBITED FOR 11-20 WALING

lilt

•••likaismosh..111%.17:11.1110.1

ii

PRECAST CONC. BASE SECTOR 84111 Pit CREMES
AS APPROED BY 111E DOWER

SCROLL OF RANEE TONE BEM=
W/SELECT BOWEL AMMO SPEC MI45-49
AS REMSED. CLASS A-3 OR BETTER

CURB INSTALLATION DETAIL
CITY OF PORTLAND STANDARD

cp FOR WORK WITHIN R.O.W. 
8.104,

REMO SEM CAST IN PRECAST	 *NOTE:
SECTICM TO BE INTERFACE. LOCK 	 CHANEL MAY ALSO BE A PREFABRICATED RECLINER 205
JOINT OR EQUAL	 MANE AS FABRICATE BY Mt NC OF ESE( C1 CS (COAL

©
SANITARY MANHOLE DETAIL 
N.TS

CRETE CR I1ASONRY DLL

1r mac 3/e CRIJEAM SECO BASE

1;41=1' 21s1; BRICK CHANNEL TO BE AASHTO II-91-42 GRADE SA
SEVER BRIO(
SEE MANICLE BMCK COME MSTALLOCN MALL

2• THICK 3/4' CRUSHED SECO BASE

2:01111

INSTALLAllON OF CURB
NOT i0

PRELIM NARY - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION 03.09.10 SHE PLAN APPDCATION TO CITY CF PORTAND
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10

GRAPHIC SCALE
5	 10

ACCESS DRIVE PROFILE 
SCALE 1+ 1' 10'; V: 1' • 2

APPROXIMATE PROPOSED GRADE I

APPROXIMATE EXISTING GRADEFEE 1426

- 40

`4.F4
44

3+00

430

_L.
4+004+50

4
-s

2;130

IVY"

4 4

20

SHEET

FILE NAME 2939-ACCESS DRIVE P

9.0
0109.10 STE PLAN APPLICATION TO CITY OF PORTLAND

REV DATE DESCRIPTION P.E STEPHEN BUSHEY

REVISIONS UC	 7429

Re 111111•11	 11•1111111111•111
se me No	 loom 1

	

( DI	 )

	

1 Inch	 10 ft.

PROJECT

	 BUILDING
501 DANFORTH STREET

SHEET TM.E

DeLUCA-HOFF
ASSOCIATES,
778 MAIN STREET. St
SOUTH PORTLAND, I

775.1121
DELUCANOFFINN

DRAWN: CWW DATE.	 JAA

CLIENT	 PROPSYS, INC,
	  DESIGNED:

CHECKED:
SRS
SRB

SCALE'
JOB NO.
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293

55 LISBON STREET SUITE 2400
LEWISTON, MAINE 04240
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